The following is a reconciliation of total operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 to the lease liabilities
recognised at 1 January 2019:

R million

Total operating lease commitments disclosed at 31 December 2018 2 765
Recognition exemptions: (80)

Leases of low value assets (4)
Leases with remaining terms of less than 12 months (76)

Other adjustments relating to commitment disclosures (202)

Operating lease liabilities before discounting 2 483
Discounting using incremental borrowing rate (592)

Operating lease liabilities 1 891
Extension and termination options reasonably certain to be exercised 175

Total lease liabilities recognised under IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019 2 066

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

R million
1 January

2019

Properties 1 932
Furniture, equipment and vehicles 53

Total right-of-use assets 1 985

Statement of financial position

The following is a reconciliation of the financial statement line items from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
at 1 January 2019

R million

Previously
reported
Audited

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

Restated
Audited

ASSETS
Equipment 1 587 – – 1 587
Right-of-use assets – (81) 2 066 1 985
Owner-occupied properties 2 010 – – 2 010
Investments 690 744 – – 690 744
Deferred tax asset 2 249 – – 2 249
Working capital assets 72 863 – – 72 863
Other assets 46 123 – – 46 123

Total assets 815 576 (81) 2 066 817 561

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves 81 617 – – 81 617
Term finance 7 413 – – 7 413
Lease liabilities – – 2 066 2 066
Deferred tax liability 5 352 – – 5 352
Working capital liabilities 54 296 (81) – 54 215

Trade and other payables 50 761 (81) – 50 680
Provisions 450 – – 450
Taxation 3 085 – – 3 085

Other liabilities 666 898 – – 666 898

Total liabilities 733 959 (81) 2 066 735 944

Total equity and liabilities 815 576 (81) 2 066 817 561

142 SANLAM

36. Adoption of new standards and restatements (continued)
36.2 IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

This interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when the tax treatment involves uncertainty. The interpretation
does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of IAS 12. The interpretation also does not specifically include
requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with the uncertain tax treatments. In addition, the
interpretation applies when there is uncertainty over income tax affecting both current tax and deferred tax.

[…]

•	 The assumptions to be made about the examination of tax treatments by the tax authorities

•	 The determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates

•	 Consideration for changes in facts and circumstances on which judgements and estimates are based

Changes in facts and circumstances have been reassessed on which judgements and estimates are based.
The adoption of IFRIC 23 did not have any impact on the statement of financial position or opening retained
earnings as at 1 January 2019.

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

36.3 Restatements of Statement of Financial Position
36.3.1 Saham Finances business acquisition

During the 2019 financial year additional information came to light on the purchase price allocation performed for
Saham in 2018. The Statement of Financial Position and relevant notes have been restated to reflect the changes in
measurement. The restatement has no impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

The acquisition balances for Saham have been restated in the Group Statement of Financial position by amending
each of the financial statement line items for the prior period as follows:

2018

R million
Previously
 reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Goodwill  19 985  407  20 392
Value of business acquired  9 985  (432)  9 553
Other assets  785 631  –  785 631

Total assets  815 601  (25)  815 576

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves  81 617  –  81 617

Deferred tax  5 460  (108)  5 352
General insurance technical provisions  37 950  83  38 033
Other liabilities  690 574  –  690 574

Total liabilities  733 984  (25)  733 959

Total equity and liabilities  815 601  (25)  815 576

36.3.2 Notes to the financial statements
On further integration of Saham into the Sanlam Group during the 2019 financial year, certain classification errors
were identified. These did not affect the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Comprehensive Income,
Statement of Changes in Equity or the Statement of Cash flows. These classification changes affect certain notes
to the financial statements only.

The prior year numbers have been restated to reflect the reclassification and disclosures provided within the
relevant notes.

36.3.3 Current tax
IAS 1 requires current tax assets to be disclosed on the face of the statement of financial position. The Group has